NOTICE OF MEETING

PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE

Monday, 2nd June, 2025, 7.00 pm - George Meehan House, 294 High
Road, Wood Green, London, N22 8JZ (watch the live meeting here,
watch the recording here)

Councillors: Sean O'Donovan, Lotte Collett, Barbara Blake (Chair), Reg Rice,
Nicola Bartlett, John Bevan (Vice-Chair), Cathy Brennan, Scott Emery,
Emine lbrahim, Alexandra Worrell and Kaushika Amin

Quorum: 3

1.

FILMING AT MEETINGS

Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending
the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask members of
the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the
public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting should be
aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by
others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating in the
meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral protests)
should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or reported on. By
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound
recordings.

The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council.

PLANNING PROTOCOL

The Planning Committee abides by the Council’s Planning Protocol 2017. A
factsheet covering some of the key points within the protocol as well as some
of the context for Haringey’s planning process is provided alongside the
agenda pack available to the public at each meeting as well as on the
Haringey Planning Committee webpage.

The planning system manages the use and development of land and
[...]
draw from the meeting room.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28
days of the disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of
Conduct

MINUTES (PAGES 1-10)

To confirm and sign the minutes of the Planning Sub Committee held on 3™
April as a correct record.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS



10.

In accordance with the Sub Committee’s protocol for hearing representations;
when the recommendation is to grant planning permission, two objectors may
be given up to 6 minutes (divided between them) to make representations.
Where the recommendation is to refuse planning permission, the applicant
and supporters will be allowed to address the Committee. For items
considered previously by the Committee and deferred, where the
recommendation is to grant permission, one objector may be given up to 3
minutes to make representations.

HGY/2025/0818 TOTTENHAM HALE STATION, LONDON UNDERGROUND
LTD, STATION ROAD, TOTTENHAM, LONDON, N17 9LR (PAGES 11 - 64)

Proposal: Section 73 application to vary Conditions 1 and 11 of the approved
development ref: HGY/2013/2610 (previously amended via application ref.
HGY/2018/1897 which amended condition 2 of the original permission
HGY/2013/2610 with changes to the works to extend the operational railway station
at Tottenham Hale). The variations are to replace the requirement of providing a new
station access point and footbridge from Hale Village to Tottenham Hale Station, to
instead requiring pedestrian and cycle network improvements on Ferry Lane and
accessory works.

PRE-APPLICATION BRIEFINGS

The following items are pre-application presentations to the Planning Sub-
Committee and discussion of proposals.

Notwithstanding that this is a formal meeting of the Sub-Committee, no
decision will be taken on the following items and any subsequent applications
will be the subject of a report to a future meeting of the Sub-Committee in
accordance with standard procedures.

The provisions of the Localism Act 2011 specifically provide that a Councillor
should not be regarded as having a closed mind simply because they
previously did or said something that, directly or indirectly, indicated what view
they might take in relation to any particular matter. Pre-application briefings
provide the opportunity for Members to raise queries and identify any
concerns about proposals.

The Members’ Code of Conduct and the Planning Protocol 2016 continue to
apply for pre-application meeting proposals even though Members will not be
exercising the statutory function of determining an application. Members
should nevertheless ensure that they are not seen to pre-determine or close
their mind to any such proposal otherwise they will be precluded from
participating in determining the application or leave any decision in which they
have subsequently participated open to challenge.

PPA//2025/0006 TIMBER YARD, 289-295 HIGH ROAD, WOOD GREEN,
LONDON, N22 8HU (PAGES 65 - 94)



1.

12.

13.

14.

Proposal: Redevelopment of the site for 36 x residential units within 2 x part
three, four and five storey blocks and part two, part three storey mews
buildings in conjunction with refuse and cycle stores, parking and re-
landscaping.

UPDATE ON MAJOR PROPOSALS (PAGES 95 - 108)

To advise of major proposals in the pipeline including those awaiting the issue
of the decision notice following a committee resolution and subsequent
signature of the section 106 agreement; applications submitted and awaiting

determination; and proposals being discussed at the pre-application stage.

APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS (PAGES
109 - 142)

To advise the Planning Committee of decisions on planning applications taken
under delegated powers for the period 1.03.25 — 30.4.25 .

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS
DATE OF NEXT MEETING

To note the date of the next meeting as 29™ July.

Kodi Sprott, Principal Committee Coordinator
Tel — 020 8489 5343

Fax — 020 8881 5218

Email: kodi.sprott@haringey.gov.uk

Fiona Alderman
Assistant Director of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer)
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ

Thursday, 22 May 2025



Page 1 Agenda Item 6

7:00 —

FILMING AT MEETINGS.

The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted.

PLANNING PROTOCOL

The Chair referred to the planning protocol and this information was noted.

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Clir Worrell, Clir Emery and Clir Bartlett.

URGENT BUSINESS

There were no items of urgent business.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.
MINUTES

RESOLVED

To approve the minutes of the Planning Sub Committee held on the 4th March.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Chair referred to the note on planning applications and this information was noted.

HGY/2024/2851 COMMUNITY CENTRE, SELBY CENTRE, SELBY ROAD,
TOTTENHAM, LONDON, N17 8JL (PAGES 9 - 304)

Philip Elliot, Principal Planning Officer, introduced the report. This scheme sought
planning permission for demolition of all existing buildings comprising Selby Centre
and the erection of four buildings. New buildings of 4 to 6 storeys to comprise of
residential accommodation (Use Class C3); and commercial accommodation (Use
Class E (a), (b), & (g)). With car and cycle parking; new vehicle, pedestrian, and
cycle routes; new public, communal, and private amenity space and landscaping;
and all associated plant and servicing infrastructure.

The following was noted in response to questions from the committee:

e On the decentralised energy network, there was still a planning policy requirement in
the London Plan and in the Local Plan to connect to a heat network to meet low
carbon requirements.

¢ Interms of garden 
[...]
ng policy framework and Haringey strategic housing market assessment.

In terms of lack of funding, that was related to the Sports Hall facility. The applicant
was looking to raise funds for the housing elements of the site, looking at a mix of
funding opportunities with governing bodies and with the Selby Trust fund raising
themselves.

It would be difficult to provide car parking for this scale of development because the
local highway network would be put under considerable pressure. In this case, it
would be similar to a lot of Council housing schemes approved recently, which were
car free in line with policy.

Cabinet Member Ruth Gordon attended the committee and spoke in support of the
application:

The aspiration from the very inception was that there would be a village of different
amenities where people could come together. There would be a local school, workspace and
sports facilities. The addition of the 200 homes in this scheme would be vital for reducing
costs, but also for making sure that those 200 families get not only a roof over the heads, but
a home that has got all of the environmental credentialsas well.

The Chair asked Catherine Smyth, Head of Development Management and Enforcement
Planning to sum up the recommendation as set out in the report. The Chair moved that the
recommendation be approved following a unanimous decision.



Page 3

7:00 —

RESOLVED

2.1 That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission and that the Head of
Development Management and Planning Enforcement or the Director Planning &
Building Standards is authorised to issue the planning permission and impose conditions
and informatives subject to the signing of an agreement in the form of a Director’s Letter
providing for the obligations set out in the Heads of Terms below.

2.2 That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Development Management and
Planning Enforcement or the Director Planning & Building Standards to make any
alterations, additions or deletions 
[...]
e would also be car free.

The following was noted in response to questions to the applicant:

The applicant actively engaged with registered providers. They have a company
called DS2 whose job was to place affordable housing with registered providers. The
applicant had made sure by talking to those organisations that they would take on
affordable housing and they had been to see the Council's property department as
well. The Council sometimes took affordable homes as well and they had come to
the same conclusion as them, which is that the number of affordable homes would be
too low. But there was a prospect for the shared ownership, and that was probably
the best solution for everybody.



Page 6

7:00 —

¢ An alternative would be three social rented homesand one shared ownership. But the
point is that it was not possible to deliver.

e Through the construction management plan, it was demonstrated how this
development could be built with minimum disturbance to neighbours. The main bulk
of the building that would take place would be some distance away from the
objector’s and neighbouring property, therefore there should not be so much
disruption.

The Chair asked Catherine Smyth, Head of Development Management and Planning
Enforcement to sum up the recommendations as set out in the report. The Chair moved that
the recommendation be approved following a unanimous decision.

RESOLVED

That the Committee authorise the Head of Development Management & Planning
Enforcement or the Director of Planning & Building Standards to

GRANT planning permission subject to the conditions and informatives set out below
and the completion of anagreement satisfactory to the Head of Development
Management & Planning Enforcement or the Assistant Director of Planning & Building
Standards that secures the obligations set out in the Heads of Terms

below.

2.2 That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Development Management &
Planning Enforcement or the Director Planning & Building Standards to make any
alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended

measures and/or recommended conditions as set out in this report and to further
delegate this power provided this authority shall be exercised in consultation with the
Chair (or in their absence the Vice-Chair) of the Sub-Committee.

2.3 That the agreement referred to in resolution (2.1) above is to be completed no later than
31st May 2025 within such extended time as the Head of Development Management &
Planning Enforcement or the Assistant Director of Planning & Building Standards shall in
her/his sole discretion allow; and

2.4 That, following completion of the agreement(s) referred to in resolution (2.1) within the
time period provided for in resolution (2.3) above, planning permission be granted in
accordance with the Planning Application subject to the attachment of the conditions.

2.9 Summary of the planning obligations for the development is provided below:
1. Carbon offset contribution:

- Estimated carbon offset contribution of £36,480 (indicative), plus a 10%
management fee; carbon offset contribution to be re-calculated at £2,850 per
tCO2 at the Energy Plan and Sustainability stages;

- ‘Be Seen’ commitment to upload energy performance data;

- Energy Plan; and

- Sustainability Review.

2. Car-Free Agreement including a £4,000 contribution to amend the Traffic
Management Order.

3. Car Club Membership Subsidies at £100 (one hundred pounds in credit) per
year/per unit for the first 2 years.

4. Commercial Travel Plan including £2,000 per year per Travel Plan for monitoring
of the travel plan for a period of 5 years.

5. Residential Travel Plans including a £15,000 to monitoring of the travel plan
initiatives.



10.

Page 7

7:00 —

6. Highway Improvements

7. Employment Initiatives - participation and financial contribution towards Local
training and Employment Plan.

- Apprenticeship support fees of £1,500;

- Provide a support fee of £1,500 per apprenticeship towards recru
[...]
of these homes.

e There are three conditions relating to designing out crime.
The Chair asked Catherine Smyth, Head of Development Management and Enforcement
Planning to sum up the recommendations as set out in the report. The Chair moved that the
recommendation be approved following a unanimous decision.

RESOLVED

That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission and that the Head



Page 8

7:00 —

of Development Management is authorised to issue the planning

permission and impose conditions and informatives subject to the signing of a
section 106 Legal Agreement providing for the obligation set out in the Heads
of Terms below.

2.2 That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Development Management
and Planning Enforcement or the Director of Planning & Building Standards is
authorised to make any alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended
heads of terms and/or recommended conditions as set out in this report and to
further delegate this power provided this authority shall be exercised in

consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice-Chair) of the SubCommittee.

2.3 That the section 106 legal agreement referred to in resolution (2.1) above is to
be completed no later than 30 April 2025 or within such extended time as the
Head of Development Management or the Director Planning & Building
Standards shall in her/his sole discretion allow; and

2.4 That, following completion of the agreement(s) referred to in resolution (2.1)
within the time period provided for in resolution (2.3) above, planning
permission be granted in accordance with the Planning Application subject to
the attachment of the conditions.

Conditions

1. Three years

2. Drawings

3. Detailed Drawings and External Materials
4. Boundary treatment

5. Hard and Soft Landscaping

6. External Lighting

7. Site levels

8. Secure by Design Accreditation

9. Secure by Design Certification

10. Secure by Design Accreditation at the final fitting stage
11. Contaminated Land

12. Unexpected Contamination

13. Non-Road Mobile Machinery (NRMM)
14. Air Quality and Dust Management Plan (AQDMP)
15. Considerate Constructors Scheme

16. Energy Statement

17. BREEAM

18. Living roofs

19. Whole Life Cycle Carbon Emission

20. Biodiversity Net Gain Plan

21. Urban Greening Factor

22. Overheating Report

23. Arboricultural Impact Assessment

24. Demolition and Construction Management Plan
25. Cycle parking

26. Delivery and Servicing Plan (DSP)

27. Active and Passive EV Charging

28. Wheelchair accessible car parking

29. Car Parking Management Plan

30. Satellite dish/television antenna

31. Extract flues/fans

32. Care Home — C2 Use restriction



11.

12.

13.

14.

Page 9

7:00 —

33. Telecommunications infrastructure
34. Fire safety

35. Noise from Plant/Equipment

36. Legacy of Mary Feilding

37. Air Quality Neutral

UPDATE ON MAJOR PROPOSALS

To advise of major proposals in the pipeline including those awaiting the issue of the decision
notice following a committee resolution and subsequent signature of the section 106
agreement; applications submitted and awaiting determination; and proposals being
discussed at the pre-application stage.

APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS

To advise the Planning Committee of decisions on planning applications taken under
delegated powers

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS
DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The next meeting is scheduled for TBC.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11 Agenda Item 8

Planning Sub Committee
REPORT FOR CONSIDERATION AT PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE
1 APPLICATION DETAILS
Reference Nos: HGY/2025/0818 Ward: Tottenham Hale

Address: Tottenham Hale Station, London Underground Ltd, Station Road, Tottenham,
London, N17 9LR

Proposal: Section 73 application to vary Conditions 1 and 11 of the approved
development ref: HGY/2013/2610 (previously amended via application ref. HGY/2018/1897
which amended condition 2 of the original permission HGY/2013/2610 with changes to the
works 
[...]
ale Station. TfL would



Page 12

provide funding of £4 million to enact a broad range of improvements to cycle and
pedestrian infrastructure within the Ferry Lane and Tottenham Hale Station area
secured through a s278 highways agreement with The Council.

o Detailed designs are provided as indicative for illustration only at this point and the
applicant has committed to continue final design work with engagement with local
communities which will include Haringey Cycling Campaign (HCC), Disability
Action Haringey and the Ferry Lane Action Group.

2 RECOMMENDATION

21

2.2

2.3

24

That the Committee authorise the Head of Development Management or the Director
of Planning and Building Standards to GRANT planning permission subject to the
conditions and informatives set out below.

That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Development Management or the
Director of Planning and Building Standards to make any alterations, additions or
deletions to the recommended conditions (planning permission) as set out in this report
and to further delegate this power provided this authority shall be exercised in
consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) of the Sub-Committee.

Conditions Summary (Full text of recommended conditions is contained in Appendix
1 of this report. Conditions are replicated and amended where necessary from the
extant permission HGY/2018/1897).

1) Approved plans

2) Sample of materials (discharged in part)

3) Refuse and waste storage (discharged)

4) Archaeology (discharged in part)

5) Station management (discharged)

6) Signage strategy (discharged)

7) Demolition and construction (discharged in part)
8) Waste management plan (discharged)

9) Ecological receptors mitigation and enhancement strategy
10) Consideration constructors (discharged in part)
11) Section 278 agreement

12) Outline construction programme for Link Corridor.
13) Demolition and construction waste (discharged)
14) Arboricultural statement

15) Local labour (discharged)

16) Heating and hot water

17) Liaison group

N~ N N N N S N

Informatives Summary — (the full text of Informatives is contained in Appendix 1 to
this report).

1) Waste management

2) Surface water drainage

3) Thames Water

4) Oil discharges

5) Archaeology

6) Watching brief

7) Consultation heritage

8) Network Rail procedure

9) Network Rail asset protection



2.5

Page 13

10) Asbestos
11) CIL
12) Section 61 Agreement under Control of Pollution Act 1974

In the event that members choose to make a resolution contrary to officers’
recommendation, members will need to state their reasons.



Page 14

CONTENTS

3.0 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT AND LOCATION DETAIL
4.0 CONSULTATION RESPONSE

5.0 LOCAL REPRESENTATIONS

6.0 MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS

7.0 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY

8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS



Page 15

3.0 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT AND LOCATION DETAIL

Background

3.1

3.2.

3.3.

3.4.

3.5.

3.6.

The planning permission to extend the operational railway station at Tottenham Hale
involved the creation of a new station entrance, enlarged station concourse, improved
access and a new pedestrian bridge with lifts to improve accessibility (reference
HGY/2013/2610 (granted in 2014). The existing footbridge (in exclusive use by users
of the Rail services) within the Station was also to be extended to form a new station
entrance from Hale Village known as the Hale Village Link Bridge (HVLB) and involved
the closure of the existing Ferry Lane subway.

The extension provided under the approved development would take the footbridge
out of ‘station operation’ and allow the public to enter the station from Hale Village/
Daneland Walk and then proceed to the respective gates for either Underground or
Network Rail / Greater Anglia services within the Station. A lift was required to be
installed to provide step-free access to the HVLB, however due to uncertainty at the
time regarding positioning of a 3™ and 4™ platform TfL agreed to the imposition of a
co
[...]
op bypass

Enhancing cycle safety on the
approach to Mill Mead Road
junction by removing the conflict

in the carriageway between cyclists
and stopping buses

N

| I. Cycle safety at westbound
bus stop

Start of segregation is moved
back to allow a smoother, safer
transition from carriageway to
cycle track for cycles overtaking a
stationary bus

iz

’

)

: /3

12. Street lighting

Ensuring a consistent level of
light coverage and increasing
the sense of safety at night,
particularly over the bridge
section where lighting levels
will be significantly improved

T9 abed



IMAGE 4: Proposed pedestrian accessibility improvements, showing the impact of a new crossing on the directness of walking trips from the

east and south to and from the station
I

Tottenham Hale
Retail Park

Ferry Lane Estate

29 abed



IMAGE 5: Visualisation of the proposed bus stop bypass

g abed



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 65 Agenda Item 10

Pre-Application Briefing to Committee

1. DETAILS OF THE DEVELOPMENT

Reference No: PPA/2025/0006 Ward: Woodside

Address: Timber Yard, 289-295 High Road, Wood Green, London, N22 8HU

Proposal: Redevelopment of the site for 36 x residential units within 2 x part three, four
and five storey blocks and part two, part three storey mews buildings in conjunction with
refuse and cycle stores, parking and re-landscaping.

Applicant: John Silvester

Agent: SY2 Planning

Ownership: Private

Case Officer Contact: Samuel Uff
2. BACKGROUND

2.1. The proposed preapp development is being reported to Planning Sub-Committee
to enable members to view it ahead of the submission of a full planning
application. Any comments made are of a provisional nature only and will not
prejudice the final outcome of any formally submitted planning application.

2.2. Itis anticipated that the planning application, once received, would be presented
to the Planning Sub-Committee towards the end of 2025. The applicant has
engaged in pre-application discussions with Counci
[...]
a matching
o i bo teo fenct alovs
Erection of single storey extension which
. 5 extends beyond the rear wall of the original
Woodside Prior approval Part 1 Class A-1(ea): Larger HGY/2025/0634 Not Required 22/04/2025 21 Cumbertand Road, Wood Green, |, |\ 1\ 5m ‘for which the maximum height Daniel Boama

home extension

London, N22 7TD

would be 3.2m and for which the height of
the eaves would be 2.5m

2T obed




	Agenda
	6 MINUTES
	8 HGY/2025/0818 Tottenham Hale Station, London Underground Ltd, Station Road, Tottenham, London, N17 9LR
	june Tottenham Hale Stn Appendix 1 conditions V3. FINAL
	june APPENDIX 2 Internal and External Consultee Response_
	june APPENDIX 3. IMAGES Tottenham Hale

	10 PPA//2025/0006 Timber Yard, 289-295 High Road, Wood Green, London, N22 8HU
	11 UPDATE ON MAJOR PROPOSALS
	june 2025 Major sites list to Committee June 2025

	12 APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING Planning Sub Committee HELD ON 
Monday, 2nd June, 2025, 7pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Sean O'Donovan, Lotte Collett, Barbara Blake (Chair), 
Reg Rice, Nicola Bartlett, John Bevan (Vice-Chair), Cathy Brennan and 
Emine Ibrahim 

 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted. 
 

2. PLANNING PROTOCOL  
 
The Chair referred to the planning protocol and this information was noted. 
 

3. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Worrell and Cllr Amin, Cllr Emery 
 

4. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllr Collett declared an interest in regard to item 10 as she was ward councillor for 
Woodside. Cllr O’Donovan declared an interest in regard to item 8 as ward councillor 
for Tottenham Hale. 
 

6. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the Planning Sub Committee held on 3rd April as a 
correct record. 
 

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
The Chair referred to the note on planning applications and this information was 
noted.  
 

8. HGY/2025/0818 TOTTENHAM HALE STATION, LONDON UNDERGROUND LTD, 
STATION ROAD, TOTTENHAM, LONDON, N17 9LR  
 



 

 

Gareth Prosser, Deputy Team Manager, introduced the report for the section 73 
application to vary Conditions 1 and 11 of the approved development ref: 
HGY/2013/2610, renumbered under ref: HGY/2013/2610 (scheme previously 
amended via application ref. HGY/2018/1897 which amended condition 2 of the 
original permission HGY/2013/2610 with changes to the works to extend the 
operational railway station at Tottenham Hale). The variations sought consent to 
replace the requirement of providing a new station access point and footbridge from 
Hale Village to Tottenham Hale Station, to instead replacing that with pedestrian and 
cycle network improvements on Ferry Lane and ancillary works. 
 
The following was noted in response to questions from the committee: 
 

Officers recognised that the bridge was desirable in addition to the works at Ferry 
Lane but was not essential. Unfortunately, since the planning application in 2013 
circumstances had changed. However, removing the bridge did not mean that a 
bridge could not come forward at a later date. Changes in circumstances meant that 
the original design for the bridge no longer worked. In terms of the principle of the 
bridge, there was a general commitment from TfL set out in paragraph 3.9 of the 
report saying should funding become available as is expected in the future, TfL 
remained committed to collaborate to deliver a link bridge. Page 1 Agenda Item 6 
 

 On the bottom of page 25 onwards from the report, there was a summary of some 
of the consultation comments from the Ferry Lane Action Group, some of which 
welcomed the proposals, and some provided further comments and suggestions 
which were provided in detail in the report with the officer response. 
 

 Officers had consulted 2,700 residents and received 46 objections and 5 letters of 
support; the number of objections had almost halved when compared to the previous 
application. 
 

 The design of the bus stop bypass was in line with guidance, however, this scheme 
still needed to go through final detailed design and engagement with the Council. The 
design had been improved taking some of the recommendations that members had 
provided at the previous committee, officers had considered TfL best practice 
guidance. Haringey was also developing their own guidance relating to bus stop 
bypasses and shared bus stops, officers were liaising with disability groups within the 
borough. Condition one made clear that development must be carried out in 
accordance with the plans, but the detailed worked up plans would involve co-design 
with local stakeholders and local groups in the future. 
 

 The risk of pedestrians being injured at bus stop bypasses was very low and TFL 
findings in 2024 provided recorded only five pedestrian casualties involving cyclists 
and one involving an E scooter rider on bus stop bypasses over a three-year period; 
presumably that was across the London area and putting that into context, there's 
11,400 pedestrians injured in collisions with motor vehicles over the same time frame. 
 

 Officers received comments from the Metropolitan Police which were generally 
supportive. They requested a condition and an informative which was included in the 
addendum. 
 



 

 

Councillor Gordon, Cabinet Member for Placemaking and The Local Economy 
attended the committee to speak in support of the application: 
 

 Tottenham Hale was becoming the destination that the Council always intended it to 
be, however it had to have the appropriate infrastructure. CCTV and the extra lighting 
were an important aspect of the design as safety and security was a big issue. She 
had personally attended meetings with local residents and felt that the Council had 
shifted the dial with going back and looking at the designs. Officers would be engaging 
with residents and relevant groups to get further enhancements. She had considered 
members concerns regarding the E bikes and E scooters. There was a lot more work 
to be done in the wider context of making Tottenham Hale a destination for all the 
international visitors and the new residents that were coming in. TfL cannot deliver a 
bridge at the moment, though funding is currently available for the highway 
infrastructure improvement works. However TfL retains a longer-term aspiration to 
deliver a bridge. 
 
The Chair asked Catherine Smyth, Head of Development Management and 
Enforcement Planning to sum up the recommendation as set out in the report. The 
Chair moved that the recommendation be approved following a unanimous decision. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
2.1 That the Committee authorise the Head of Development Management or the 
Director of Planning and Building Standards to GRANT planning permission subject to 
the conditions and informatives set out below. 
 
2.2 That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Development Management or 
the Director of Planning and Building Standards to make any alterations, additions or 
deletions to the recommended conditions (planning permission) as set out in this 
report and to further delegate this power provided this authority shall be exercised in 
consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) of the Sub-Committee. 
 
2.3 Conditions Summary (Full text of recommended conditions is contained in 
Appendix 1 of this report. Conditions are replicated and amended where necessary 
from the extant permission HGY/2018/1897). 
1) Approved plans 
2) Sample of materials (discharged in part) 
3) Refuse and waste storage (discharged) 
4) Archaeology (discharged in part) 
5) Station management (discharged) 
6) Signage strategy (discharged) 
7) Demolition and construction (discharged in part) 
8) Waste management plan (discharged) 
9) Ecological receptors mitigation and enhancement strategy 
10) Consideration constructors (discharged in part) 
11) Section 278 agreement 
12) Outline construction programme for Link Corridor. 
13) Demolition and construction waste (discharged) 
14) Arboricultural statement 
15) Local labour (discharged) 



 

 

16) Heating and hot water 
17) Liaison group 
18) Metropolitan Police 
 

9. PRE-APPLICATION BRIEFINGS  
 
The Chair referred to the note on pre-application briefings and this information was 
noted.  
 

10. PPA//2025/0006 TIMBER YARD, 289-295 HIGH ROAD, WOOD GREEN, LONDON, 
N22 8HU  
 
Samuel Uff introduced the report for redevelopment of the site for 36 x residential 
units within 2 x part three, four and five storey blocks and part two, part three storey 
mews buildings in conjunction with refuse and cycle stores, parking and 
relandscaping. 
 
The following was noted in response to questions from the committee: 
 

96% of the apartments would be dual or triple aspect with four of the homes being 
single aspect with an east aspect towards the High Road. All of the apartments would 
have their own private amenity in the form of balconies which would meet the London 
Plan standards. 
 

Affordable housing was not anticipated to be provided as it stands, given the viability 
of the scheme; this should be fully interrogated 
 

The design was a work in progress and the applicant would carry on improving this. 
The design would need to carefully respect the locally listed building at the former 
Fishmongers Arms to the south. The design officer thought it was a promising design 
with some elegant proportions to it. Including balconies had been challenging and 
officers had encouraged the applicants to move as many of the balconies as possible 
to the rear; but they also wanted to avoid them overlooking existing neighbours. It had 
a good internal courtyard but there was more work to be done sorting out exactly how 
those corner balconies would project.  
 

 The space to the front of the site is highway land, there was an assumption by the 
applicant that the area was within their site ownership. 
 

 If there were to be any loss of employment land, then there would be a financial 
contribution sought through the obligations SPG. Officers have had discussions 
internally with colleagues and the applicant to see what the best possible use would 
be. 
 

 One of the matters that QRP had commented on was the internal arrangements of 
the flats. 
 

 It would be a car free development and residents would be restricted from having 
car parking permits. The applicant would provide car parking spaces for residents with 
disabilities on the site, accessible from the shared access road. 



 

 

 
 It would be helpful to see samples of the brick proposed. 

 
11. UPDATE ON MAJOR PROPOSALS  

 
 

On Tottenham Hotspur’s developments, there had been extensive pre app 
discussion, and an application seeking consent for reserved matters for residential 
development was submitted this month. Officers were validating the application and 
would soon consult with the community.  
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To note the report.  
 

12. APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
There were no queries on the report. The Chair noted that any queries could be 
directed to the Head of Development Management.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To note the report. 
 

13. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no new items of urgent business.  
 

14. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
It was noted that the date of the next meeting was 29th July. 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Barbara Blake 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


